PHOTO EXHIBITION REGULATIONS

See Me. See Us

§ 1 General provisions

- 1. The organizer of the exhibition "See Me. See Us" is the University of Szczecin.
- 2. The exhibition aims to promote the activity and creativity of female and male students of the University of Szczecin in celebration of the International Student Day.
- 3. Participation in the exhibition is voluntary.
- 4. The participant of the exhibition may be a student of the University of Szczecin
- 5. Participation in the exhibition is possible in two areas:
 - a. See Me self-portraits and photographic self-presentation realized by a Student or Student of the University of Szczecin, and the works must not portray persons who are not the Author of the photo.
 - b. See Us photos presenting student life/creativity/spaces taken by female and male students of the University of Szczecin.
- 6. The technique of taking the photo is freely chosen.

§ 2 Submission of photographs

- 1. Each Author may submit a maximum of 5 photographs to the exhibition.
- 2. Submission of photographs shall be made by sending them to the e-mail address: wir@usz.edu.pl by November 9, 2023.
- 3. The submission should include a titled photograph and a document with the title and a few sentences description of the photograph.
- 4. works that violate the welfare and dignity of others and contrary to the applicable law or generally accepted norms will not be included in the exhibition.
- 5. Submission of photographs to the Exhibition means that the Participant has read the content of these Regulations, accepts its provisions, and voluntarily submits photographs to the exhibition.

§ 3 Selection of photographs and the course of the Exhibition

- 1. The selection of photographs qualified for the exhibition shall be made by the organizers of the International Student Day at the University of Szczecin, consisting of....
- 2. The organizers shall evaluate the submitted photographs in terms of compliance with the theme of the competition and the provisions of these Regulations.
- 3. The author shall receive information about the selection of photographs by e-mail.

4. Selected photographs will be presented during the celebration of the International Student Day organized by the University of Szczecin in Szczecin on November 16, 2023 both in print and digital form in social media and the Organizer's website.

§ 4 Copyright

- 1. By applying under § 2 hereof, the Participant represents that:
 - a. He/she is the author of the submitted photographs.
 - b. He/she owns economic, personal, and related copyrights to the photographs.
 - c. The photographs submitted to the Exhibition do not violate the rights of third parties or personal rights.
 - d. Submitted photographs are not the property of third parties and are not subject to any proceedings.
 - e. Free of charge and voluntarily grants to the University of Szczecin in Szczecin a non-exclusive, time and territory unlimited license to use the photographs in the fields of exploitation listed in item. 2.
 - f. Gives permission to the persons whose image has been fixed in the photograph to disseminate these images for purposes related to the public exhibition of the Exhibition, printing and publishing a catalogue dedicated to the Exhibition and placing it on the Organizer's websites, social networks, social media in order to present its statutory activity.
 - g. Agrees to publicly publish his/her name during the exhibition of the Exhibition, in the content of the catalogue dedicated to the Exhibition and on the websites, social media, social media of the Organizer.
- 2. The authors retain full copyright to the photos submitted by them, at the same time, application to participate in the exhibition, "See Me. See Us" is tantamount to waiving the right to remuneration for the presentation of works during the Exhibition, their publication by the Organizer (the University of Szczecin in Szczecin) in promotional and informational materials concerning the organized Exhibition in printed and electronic form as well as materials distributed by e-mail and presented in social media (including Facebook), or for other forms of making the submitted works in the form of photographs available to the public by the Exhibition Organizer.
- 3. In the event that third parties make claims to the photographs on account of infringement of intellectual property rights or personal rights resulting from the use of the photographs by the Organizer, the Participant undertakes to undertake, at his/her own expense and risk, all legal actions ensuring adequate protection of the Organizer against such claims, and in particular the Participant undertakes to step in the place of the Organizer, or in the absence of such a possibility, he/she is obliged to step in on the side of the Organizer in pending court and mediation proceedings.